

# UNOFFICIAL LIST OF PROPOSALS

## 11/05/2024 - STATE GENERAL WAYNE (82)

### CITY OF BELLEVILLE PROPOSAL

#### Proposal 1

A proposed amendment to Section 5.3 (Regular Meetings) of the City of Belleville City Charter

Currently, Section 5.3 of the City Charter requires that meetings of the City Council are held two times each month at 7:30 p.m. The proposed amendment requires City Council to set an annual schedule for its regular meetings by no later than the first meeting in December of the prior calendar year and allows the Mayor to cancel a meeting in the event a meeting has no scheduled agenda items.

Should this proposed amendment be adopted?

#### Proposal 2:

A proposed amendment to Section 5.7 (Rules) of the City of Belleville City Charter

Currently, Section 5.7 of the City Charter requires a roll call vote for all matters acted on by the Council. The proposed amendment to Section 5.7 provides that a voice or roll call vote may be taken and recorded in the meeting minutes, except that votes related to the expenditure of City funds must be taken and recorded by roll call vote.

Should this proposed amendment be adopted?

#### Proposal 3:

A proposed amendment to Section 15.8 (Purchase Procedure) of the City of Belleville City Charter

Currently, Section 15.8 of the City Charter requires that city purchases of more than \$500 require Council approval and that purchases of \$5000 or more require a formal bidding process. The proposed amendment would: 1) delete the section's requirements for Council approval of purchases of more than \$500 and a formal bidding process for purchases of \$5000 or more, 2) require the Council to approve a policy by resolution that details purchasing and contracting procedures, price thresholds, and sources, and 3) change this section's title from Purchase Procedure to Procurement Procedure.

Should this proposed amendment be adopted?

#### Proposal 4:

A proposed amendment to delete Chapter 16 (Civil Service) of the City of Belleville City Charter

Currently, Chapter 16 of the City Charter provides for a Civil Service structure and creation of a Civil Service Commission responsible for personnel administration. The proposed amendment deletes the Chapter in its entirety so that the City Manager is responsible for personnel administration.

Should this proposed amendment be adopted?

# UNOFFICIAL LIST OF PROPOSALS

## 11/05/2024 - STATE GENERAL WAYNE (82)

### **CITY OF GARDEN CITY PROPOSAL**

City of Garden City

Proposed Police and Fire Millage Renewal

Shall the City of Garden City continue to levy 0.35 percent of the assessed value, or a total of 3.5 mills, on all real and personal property subject to taxation in the City (in other words, \$3.50 per \$1,000.00, on taxable value of property located in the City of Garden City) for five years beginning with the 2026 tax levy year and running through 2030 tax levy year, inclusive, to be used for the sole and exclusive purpose of providing for the operation and equipment of the Garden City Police and Fire Departments. It is estimated that a levy of 3.5 mills would raise approximately \$2,635,500.00 in revenue in the first year of such levy. If approved, this would be a renewal of a previously authorized millage.

Shall the proposed police and fire millage renewal be adopted?

### **CITY OF GROSSE POINTE PROPOSAL**

Senior Millage Proposal

Do you approve of the addition of a new .35 mill levy (\$0.35 per \$1,000.00 of taxable value) for the period of six (6) years, to collect approximately \$163,639.00 in revenue in the first year, to be disbursed to the Grosse Pointe Active Adult Commission for the purpose of supporting services to older citizens, including transportation, activities, and facilities directed toward the improvement of the overall health and welfare of older persons? If approved, this senior millage will only be levied by the City of Grosse Pointe if at least four (4) of the six (6) Grosse Pointe and Harper Woods communities approve their respective senior millages.

# UNOFFICIAL LIST OF PROPOSALS

11/05/2024 - STATE GENERAL  
WAYNE (82)

## CITY OF GROSSE POINTE FARMS PROPOSAL

City of Grosse Pointe Farms Local Road Millage Renewal

Shall the City of Grosse Pointe Farms be authorized to continue imposing a property tax levy in an amount not to exceed the annual rate of 2 mills (\$2.00 per each \$1,000 of assessed valuation), for a renewed period of 5 years beginning with the December 2025 levy and extending through the December 2029 levy, for the purpose of reconstructing, resurfacing, repairing and otherwise improving major and local streets, as well as alleys, parking lots, nonmotorized pathways, and related infrastructure within the City? If approved, this millage will renew a previously authorized 5-year millage for the same purposes (which previously authorized millage will expire after the December 2024 levy), and will generate an estimated \$2,069,200 in the first year that the renewed millage is assessed based upon the December 2025 levy.

### Senior Millage Proposal

Do you approve of the addition of a new .35 mill levy for the period of six (6) years, to collect approximately \$362,110 in revenue in the first year, to be disbursed to the Grosse Pointe Active Adult Commission, for the purpose of supporting services to older citizens, including transportation, activities and facilities directed toward improvement of the overall health and welfare of older persons? If approved, this senior millage will only be levied by the City of Grosse Pointe Farms if at least four (4) of the six (6) Grosse Pointe and Harper Woods communities approve their respective senior millages.

# UNOFFICIAL LIST OF PROPOSALS

## 11/05/2024 - STATE GENERAL WAYNE (82)

### CITY OF GROSSE POINTE PARK PROPOSAL

Proposal 3:  
Senior Services Millage

Shall the City of Grosse Pointe Park be authorized to levy a new additional millage of up to .35 mills (\$.35 per \$1,000.00 of taxable value) for six (6) years beginning in 2025 and ending in 2030 to be disbursed to the Grosse Pointe Active Adult Commission, for the purpose of supporting services to older citizens, including transportation, activities and facilities directed toward improvement of the overall health and welfare of older persons?

Approval of the above proposal would allow the City to levy up to .35 mills as a new millage for the purpose of supporting services to older citizens, including transportation, activities and facilities directed toward improvement of the overall health and welfare of older persons. It is estimated that this proposal would result in an authorization to collect up to \$275,590.00 in the first year if approved and fully levied. By operation of law, a portion of the millage revenue may be dispersed to the City of Grosse Pointe Park's Downtown Development Authority and Tax Increment Financing Authority. If approved, this senior millage will only be levied by the City if at least four (4) of the six (6) Grosse Pointe and Harper Woods communities approve their respective senior millages.

Proposal 1:  
A proposed amendment to Section 8.2 of the City of Grosse Pointe Park City Charter

Currently, Section 8.2 of the City Charter requires that the City Manager prepare and submit a recommended budget to the City Council on or before the first regular meeting of April each year. The proposed amendment to Section 8.2 would require the City Manager to prepare and submit a recommendation to the City Council on or before the first regular meeting of May each year.

Should this proposed amendment be adopted?

Proposal 2:  
A proposed amendment to Section 8.4 of the City of Grosse Pointe Park City Charter  
Currently, Section 8.4 of the City Charter requires that the City Council adopt the budget annually between April 15th and the third Monday in May. The proposed amendment to Section 8.4 would allow the City Council to adopt the budget any time before the third Monday in June each year.

Should this proposed amendment be adopted?

### VILLAGE OF GROSSE POINTE SHORES, A MICHIGAN CITY PROPOSAL

Senior Millage Proposal

Do you approve of the addition of a new .35 mill levy (\$.35 per \$1,000.00 of taxable value) for the period of six (6) years, to collect approximately \$127,000.00 in revenue in the first year, to be disbursed to the Grosse Pointe Active Adult Commission for the purpose of supporting services to older citizens, including transportation, activities, and facilities directed toward the improvement of the overall health and welfare of older persons? If approved, this senior millage will only be levied by the Village of Grosse Pointe Shores, A Michigan City if at least four (4) of the six (6) Grosse Pointe and Harper Woods communities approve their respective senior millages.

# UNOFFICIAL LIST OF PROPOSALS

11/05/2024 - STATE GENERAL  
WAYNE (82)

## CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS PROPOSAL

### Senior Services Millage

Do you approve of the addition of a new .35 mill levy for the period of six (6) years to collect approximately \$322,217 in revenue in the first year, to be disbursed to the Grosse Pointe Active Adult Commission, for the purpose of supporting services to older citizens, including transportation, activities and facilities directed toward improvement of the overall health and welfare of older persons? If approved, this senior millage will only be levied by the City of Grosse Pointe Woods if at least four (4) of the six (6) Grosse Pointe and Harper Woods communities approve their respective senior millages.

## CITY OF HARPER WOODS PROPOSAL

### City of Harper Woods Senior Millage Proposal

Do you approve of the addition of a new .35 mill levy (\$0.35 per \$1,000.00 of taxable value) for the period of six (6) years, beginning with taxable year 2025, to collect approximately \$93,000.00 in revenue in the first year, to be disbursed to the Grosse Pointe Active Adult Commission for the purpose of supporting services to older citizens, including transportation, activities, and facilities directed toward the improvement of the overall health and welfare of older persons?

## CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK PROPOSAL

### Proposal 1 -2024

Shall the City of Highland Park per the requirements of section 3-3 of the City Charter approve the sale of the .70 acre Tree Farm parcel located in Rochester Hills, Michigan to United Tech Construction, LLC A Michigan Limited Liability Company?

## CITY OF WAYNE PROPOSAL

### Proposal No. 1 Proposed amendment to Section 10.1(i) of the Wayne City Charter:

Shall Section 10.1(i) of the Charter of the City of Wayne, Wayne County, Michigan, be amended so as to permit the extension of the levy by the City of an ad valorem tax in an amount not to exceed one mil for six (6) additional years, commencing in 2026, for the purpose of paying for police and fire services?

### Ballot Proposal No. 2

Proposed City of Wayne charter amendment  
Section 13.1 (Purchase and Sale of Property)  
Requirements for obtaining comparative prices,  
competitive bids, and approval of the city council

Currently, Section 13.1 (b) requires the city manager to obtain comparative prices, with certain exceptions, for city purchases and sales of more than \$3,000; and Section 13.1 (c) requires the city council to approve all purchases and sales of more than \$3,000, and the city, with certain exceptions, to seek competitive bids for purchases and sales of more than \$3,000. It is proposed that these threshold amounts be raised from \$3,000 to \$10,000,

Shall the proposed amendment be adopted?

# UNOFFICIAL LIST OF PROPOSALS

11/05/2024 - STATE GENERAL  
WAYNE (82)

## CITY OF WOODHAVEN PROPOSAL

City of Woodhaven City Charter Amendment

For Emergency Services, Dispatch and Protection Millage

Shall Article 11 of the Charter of the City of Woodhaven, Michigan, be amended so as to permit the levy by the City of an additional ad valorem tax in an amount not to exceed three (3) mills for five (5) years, for such millage to be used for providing Fire Department emergency Services, dispatch and Protection from July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2030?

## CITY OF PLYMOUTH PROPOSAL

Proposition 1: Plymouth City Charter Amendment for Parks and Recreation Millage

Shall Section 8.5 of the Charter of the City of Plymouth, Wayne County, Michigan, be amended to permit the levy by the City of a new additional ad valorem property tax in an amount not to exceed one and two-tenths (1.2) mills, for eight (8) years, from 2025 through 2032, to provide funds to the City to acquire, construct, improve, furnish, operate and maintain parks and recreation facilities? It is estimated that 1.2 mills would raise approximately \$834,000 when first levied in 2025.

## GROSSE ILE TOWNSHIP PROPOSAL

Grosse Ile Township Grosse Ile Toll Bridge Bond Proposal

Shall the Township of Grosse Ile, Michigan, borrow the sum of not to exceed Fifty-Nine Million Seven Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars (\$59,740,000) and issue its general obligation unlimited tax bonds, in one or more series, payable in not to exceed thirty (30) years from the date of issuance of each series, for the purpose of paying all or part of the costs to acquire the Grosse Ile Toll Bridge and construct renovations and improvements to the Bridge, together with all related site improvements?

The estimated millage to be levied in 2025 is 1.6745 mills (\$1.67 per \$1,000 of taxable value) and the estimated simple average annual millage rate required to retire the bonds is 1.6814 mills (\$1.68 per \$1,000 of taxable value) including anticipated revenues generated from the operation of the Grosse Ile Toll Bridge to pay debt service on the bonds. If the anticipated revenues generated from the operation of the Grosse Ile Toll Bridge are not available to pay debt service on the bonds, the estimated millage to be levied in 2025 would be 2.4023 mills (\$2.40 per \$1,000 of taxable value) and the estimated simple average annual millage rate required to retire the bonds would be 3.3066 mills (\$3.31 per \$1,000 of taxable value).

**UNOFFICIAL LIST OF PROPOSALS****11/05/2024 - STATE GENERAL  
WAYNE (82)****AIRPORT COMMUNITY SCHOOLS PROPOSAL****AIRPORT COMMUNITY SCHOOLS****BOND PROPOSAL**

Shall Airport Community Schools, Monroe and Wayne Counties, Michigan, borrow the sum of not to exceed Thirty-Two Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$32,800,000) and issue its general obligation unlimited tax bonds therefor, in one or more series, for the purpose of:

remodeling, furnishing and refurbishing, and equipping and re-equipping the middle school building; remodeling the high school building; acquiring, installing, equipping, and re-equipping the middle school building for instructional technology; preparing, developing, and improving the site; and erecting, furnishing, and equipping a new student activity center and additions at the middle school building?

The following is for informational purposes only:

The estimated millage that will be levied for the proposed bonds in 2025 is .91 mill (\$0.91 on each \$1,000 of taxable valuation) for a .77 mill net increase over the prior year's levy. The maximum number of years the bonds of any series may be outstanding, exclusive of any refunding, is twenty-five (25) years. The estimated simple average annual millage anticipated to be required to retire this bond debt is 1.75 mills (\$1.75 on each \$1,000 of taxable valuation).

The school district does not expect to borrow from the State to pay debt service on the bonds. The total amount of qualified bonds currently outstanding is \$20,870,000. The total amount of qualified loans currently outstanding is \$0. The estimated computed millage rate may change based on changes in certain circumstances.

(Pursuant to State law, expenditure of bond proceeds must be audited and the proceeds cannot be used for repair or maintenance costs, teacher, administrator or employee salaries, or other operating expenses.)

**CRESTWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT PROPOSAL****Crestwood School District Bond Proposal**

Shall Crestwood School District, Wayne County, Michigan, borrow the sum of not to exceed One Hundred Twenty-One Million Dollars (\$121,000,000) and issue its general obligation unlimited tax bonds therefor, in one or more series, for the purpose of:

erecting, remodeling, and equipping and re-equipping school buildings and facilities, and additions to school buildings and facilities; furnishing and refurbishing school buildings and facilities; acquiring, installing, equipping and re-equipping school buildings for instructional technology; and preparing, developing, improving and equipping athletic fields, play fields, playgrounds, structures, facilities and sites?

The following is for informational purposes only:

The estimated millage that will be levied for the proposed bonds in 2025 is 4.47 mills (\$4.47 on each \$1,000 of taxable valuation). The maximum number of years the bonds of any series may be outstanding, exclusive of any refunding, is thirty (30) years. The estimated simple average annual millage anticipated to be required to retire this bond debt is 5.32 mills (\$5.32 on each \$1,000 of taxable valuation).

The school district does not expect to borrow from the State to pay debt service on the bonds. The total amount of qualified bonds currently outstanding is \$26,195,000. The total amount of qualified loans currently outstanding is \$0. The estimated computed millage rate may change based on changes in certain circumstances.

(Pursuant to State law, expenditure of bond proceeds must be audited and the proceeds cannot be used for repair or maintenance costs, teacher, administrator or employee salaries, or other operating expenses.)

**11/05/2024 - STATE GENERAL  
WAYNE (82)****DEARBORN HEIGHTS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 7 PROPOSAL**

Dearborn Heights School District No. 7  
Operating Millage Renewal Proposal

This proposal would renew and restore the authority of the School District to continue to levy the statutory limit of 18 mills on all property, except principal residences (owner occupied homes) and other property exempt by law, for general operating purposes, which currently expires with the School District's 2024 tax levy and allow the School District to continue to levy the statutory limit of 18 mills in the event of future Headlee rollbacks of up to 2 mills. This authorization will allow the School District to continue to receive revenues at the full per pupil foundation allowance permitted by the State.

Shall the limitation on the total amount of taxes which may be assessed against all property, except principal residences and other property exempted by law, situated within the Dearborn Heights School District No. 7, County of Wayne, Michigan, be increased in the amount of 20 mills with 18 mills being the maximum allowable annual levy (\$18.00 on each \$1,000 of taxable valuation), for a period of ten (10) years, 2025 to 2034, inclusive? This operating millage if approved and levied, would provide estimated revenues to the School District of \$1,455,000.00 during the 2025 calendar year, to be used for general operating purposes.

**DETROIT COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT PROPOSAL**

School District of the City of Detroit  
Proposal S:  
Operating Millage Restoration

This proposal would restore and increase the limitation on the amount of taxes which may be levied by the School District of the City of Detroit for general operating purposes by 6.00 mills on all property, except principal residence and other property exempt by law, which would allow the School District to continue to retire its debt obligations. This authority, if approved and combined with the School District's other unexpired authorization, would allow the School District to continue to levy the statutory limit of 18.00 mills on all property, except principal residence and other property exempt by law, in the event of future Headlee rollbacks.

Shall the limitation on the amount of taxes which may be imposed on all property, except principal residence and other property exempt by law, in the School District of the City of Detroit, County of Wayne, State of Michigan, be increased by 6 mills (\$6.00 on each \$1,000 of taxable value) for ten (10) years, the years 2024 to 2033, inclusive, to provide funds for operating expenses of the School District of the City of Detroit? If approved, this millage would raise an estimated \$9,589,365 for the School District in the first year that it is levied.

**FLAT ROCK COMMUNITY SCHOOLS PROPOSAL**

Flat Rock Community Schools  
Operating Millage Renewal Proposal

This proposal will allow the school district to continue to levy the statutory rate of not to exceed 18 mills on all property, except principal residence and other property exempted by law, required for the school district to receive its revenue per pupil foundation allowance and renews millage that will expire with the 2025 tax levy.

Shall the currently authorized millage rate limitation of 18.3436 mills (\$18.3436 on each \$1,000 of taxable valuation) on the amount of taxes which may be assessed against all property, except principal residence and other property exempted by law, in Flat Rock Community Schools, Wayne and Monroe Counties, Michigan, be renewed for a period of 10 years, 2026 to 2035, inclusive, to provide funds for operating purposes; the estimate of the revenue the school district will collect if the millage is approved and 18 mills are levied in 2026 is approximately \$1,850,000 (this is a renewal of millage that will expire with the 2025 tax levy)?



**11/05/2024 - STATE GENERAL  
WAYNE (82)****GIBRALTAR SCHOOL DISTRICT PROPOSAL**

Gibraltar School District  
Operating Millage Renewal Proposal

This proposal will renew and restore the authority last approved by the electors in 2014 and which expires with the 2024 levy for the School District to levy the statutory limit of 18 mills on all property, except principal residences and other property exempted by law and allow the School District to continue to levy the statutory limit of 18 mills in the event of future Headlee rollbacks of up to 3 mills. The authorization will allow the School District to continue to receive revenues at the full per pupil foundation allowance permitted by the State.

Shall the limitation on the total amount of taxes which may be assessed against all property, except principal residences and other property exempted by law, situated within the Gibraltar School District be increased, in the amount of 21 mills with 18 mills being the maximum allowable levy (\$18.00 on each \$1,000 of taxable valuation), for a period of ten (10) years, 2025 to 2034, inclusive? This operating millage if approved and levied, would provide estimated revenues to the School District of \$3,600,000 during the 2025 calendar year, to be used for general operating purposes.

Gibraltar School District  
Building and Site Sinking Fund  
Millage Renewal Proposal

This proposal will renew and restore the authority last approved by the electors in 2015 and which expires with the 2024 levy for the School District to levy a building and site sinking fund millage, the proceeds of which will be used to make improvements and repairs to the School District's facilities. The prior authorization of 0.50 mills has been permanently reduced to 0.4817 mills pursuant to the reduction required under the Michigan Constitution. Pursuant to State law, the expenditure of the building and site sinking fund millage proceeds must be audited, and the proceeds cannot be used for teacher, administrator or employee salaries, maintenance or other operating expenses.

Shall the Gibraltar School District be authorized to levy 0.50 mills (\$0.50 on each \$1,000 of taxable valuation), for a period of ten (10) years, being the years 2025 to 2034, inclusive, to create a building and site sinking fund to be used for the construction or repair of school buildings, school security improvements, the acquisition or upgrading of technology, the acquisition of student transportation vehicles, trucks and vans and parts, supplies and equipment used for the maintenance of these vehicles and for any other purposes permitted by law? This millage if approved and levied would provide estimated revenues to the School District of approximately \$415,000 during the 2025 calendar year.

**GROSSE POINTE PUBLIC SCHOOLS PROPOSAL**

Grosse Pointe Public School System  
Building and Site Sinking Fund Millage Proposal

This proposal allows the use of proceeds of the sinking fund millage for all purposes previously authorized by the voters as well as the acquisition of student transportation vehicles, trucks and vans and parts, supplies and equipment for these vehicles now permitted by state law. Pursuant to State law, the expenditure of the building and site sinking fund millage proceeds must be audited, and the proceeds cannot be used for teacher, administrator or employee salaries or other operating expenses.

Shall the Grosse Pointe Public School System, County of Wayne, State of Michigan, be authorized to levy 3 mills (\$3.00 on each \$1,000 of taxable valuation) to create a building and site sinking fund to be used for the construction or repair of school buildings, the improvement and development of sites, school security improvements, the acquisition or upgrading of technology, the acquisition of student transportation vehicles, trucks and vans and parts, supplies and equipment used for the maintenance of these vehicles and for any other purposes permitted by law by increasing the limitation on the amount of taxes which may be imposed on taxable property in the School District for a period of ten (10) years, being the years 2025 to 2034, inclusive? This millage if approved and levied would provide estimated revenues to the School District of approximately \$11,167,785 in the first year that it is levied.

**11/05/2024 - STATE GENERAL  
WAYNE (82)****HAMTRAMCK PUBLIC SCHOOLS PROPOSAL**

School District of the City of Hamtramck  
Operating Millage Replacement Proposal

This tax levy does not apply to owner occupied homes or to persons renting their homes. This proposal would replace and extend the authority of the School District to continue to levy the statutory limit of 18 mills on all property, except principal residences (owner occupied homes) and other property exempt by law, for general operating purposes, which currently expires with the School District's 2025 tax levy and allow the School District to continue to levy the statutory limit of 18 mills in the event of future Headlee rollbacks of up to 2 mills. This authorization will allow the School District to continue to receive revenues at the full per pupil foundation allowance permitted by the State.

Shall the limitation on the total amount of taxes which may be assessed against all property, except principal residences and other property exempted by law, situated within the School District of the City of Hamtramck, County of Wayne, Michigan, be increased in the amount of 20 mills with 18 mills being the maximum allowable annual levy (\$18.00 on each \$1,000 of taxable valuation), for a period often (10) years, 2025 to 2034, inclusive? This operating millage if approved and levied, would provide estimated revenues to the School District of \$2,748,420 during the 2025 calendar year, to be used for general operating purposes.

**HARPER WOODS SCHOOL DISTRICT PROPOSAL**

School District of the City of Harper Woods  
Operating Millage Renewal Proposal

This proposal would renew and restore the authority of the School District to continue to levy the statutory limit of 18 mills on all property, except principal residences (owner occupied homes) and other property exempt by law, for general operating purposes, which currently expires with the School District's 2024 tax levy and allow the School District to continue to levy the statutory limit of 18 mills in the event of future Headlee rollbacks of up to 3 mills. This authorization will allow the School District to continue to receive revenues at the full per pupil foundation allowance permitted by the State.

Shall the limitation on the total amount of taxes which may be assessed against all property, except principal residences and other property exempted by law, situated within the School District of the City of Harper Woods, County of Wayne, Michigan, be increased in the amount of 21 mills with 18 mills being the maximum allowable annual levy (\$18.00 on each \$1,000 of taxable valuation), for a period of twenty (20) years, 2025 to 2044, inclusive? This operating millage if approved and levied, would provide estimated revenues to the School District of \$1,285,000 during the 2025 calendar year, to be used for general operating purposes.

**LINCOLN CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS PROPOSAL**

Sinking Fund Millage Proposal

Shall the limitation on the amount of taxes which may be assessed against all property in Lincoln Consolidated School District, Washtenaw and Wayne Counties, Michigan, be increased by and the board of education be authorized to levy not to exceed 2 mills (\$2.00 on each \$1,000 of taxable valuation) for a period of 10 years, 2025 to 2034, inclusive, to create a sinking fund for the purchase of real estate for sites for, and the construction or repair of, school buildings; for school security improvements; for the acquisition or upgrading of technology; for the acquisition of student transportation vehicles; for the acquisition of parts, supplies, and equipment used for the maintenance of student transportation vehicles; for the acquisition of eligible trucks and vans used to carry parts, equipment, and personnel for or in the maintenance of school buildings; for the acquisition of parts, supplies, and equipment used to maintain such trucks and vans; and all other purposes authorized by law; the estimate of the revenue the school district will collect if the millage is approved and levied in 2025 is approximately \$2,616,487?

**UNOFFICIAL LIST OF PROPOSALS****11/05/2024 - STATE GENERAL  
WAYNE (82)****RIVERVIEW COMMUNITY SCHOOLS PROPOSAL**

Riverview Community School District  
Operating Millage Renewal Proposal

This proposal will allow the school district to continue to levy the statutory rate of not to exceed 18 mills on all property, except principal residence and other property exempted by law, required for the school district to receive its revenue per pupil foundation allowance and renews millage that will expire with the 2025 tax levy.

Shall the currently authorized millage rate limitation of 18 mills (\$18.00 on each \$1,000 of taxable valuation) on the amount of taxes which may be assessed against all property, except principal residence and other property exempted by law, in Riverview Community School District, Wayne County, Michigan, be renewed for a period of 10 years, 2026 to 2035, inclusive, to provide funds for operating purposes; the estimate of the revenue the school district will collect if the millage is approved and 18 mills are levied in 2026 is approximately \$2,722,626 (this is a renewal of millage that will expire with the 2025 tax levy)?

**WAYNE-WESTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS PROPOSAL**

Wayne-Westland Community Schools Replacement Operating Millage Proposal

This proposal would, replace, restore, and extend the authority of the School District to levy the statutory limit of 18 mills on all property, except principal residences and other property exempted by law, which currently expires with the School District's 2025 tax levy and allow the School District to continue to levy the statutory limit of 18 mills in the event of future Headlee rollbacks of up to 3 mills. The authorization will allow the School District to continue to receive revenues at the full per pupil foundation allowance permitted by the State.

Shall the limitation on the total amount of taxes which may be assessed against all property, except principal residences and other property exempted by law, situated within the Wayne-Westland Community Schools, County of Wayne, State of Michigan, be increased, in the amount of 21 mills with 18 mills being the maximum allowable levy (\$18.00 on each \$1,000 of taxable valuation), for a period of twenty (20) years, 2024 to 2043, inclusive? This operating millage if approved and levied, would provide estimated revenues to the School District of \$573,266 during the 2024 calendar year, to be used for general operating purposes.

**WYANDOTTE PUBLIC SCHOOLS PROPOSAL**

School District of the City of Wyandotte  
Operating Millage Renewal Proposal

This proposal will allow the school district to continue to levy the statutory rate of not to exceed 18 mills on all property, except principal residence and other property exempted by law, required for the school district to receive its revenue per pupil foundation allowance and renews millage that will expire with the 2025 tax levy.

Shall the currently authorized millage rate limitation of 18.7047 mills (\$18.7047 on each \$1,000 of taxable valuation) on the amount of taxes which may be assessed against all property, except principal residence and other property exempted by law, in School District of the City of Wyandotte, Wayne County, Michigan, be renewed for a period of 10 years, 2026 to 2035, inclusive, to provide funds for operating purposes; the estimate of the revenue the school district will collect if the millage is approved and 18 mills are levied in 2026 is approximately \$4,391,522 (this is a renewal of millage that will expire with the 2025 tax levy)?

**UNOFFICIAL LIST OF PROPOSALS****11/05/2024 - STATE GENERAL  
WAYNE (82)****WASHTENAW ISD PROPOSAL****Special Education Millage Renewal Proposal**

This proposal will permit the intermediate school district to continue to levy special education millage previously approved by the electors.

Shall the currently authorized millage rate limitation of 2.3826 mills (\$2.3826 on each \$1,000 of taxable valuation) on the amount of taxes which may be assessed against all property in Washtenaw Intermediate School District, Michigan, to provide funds for the education of students with a disability, be renewed for a period of 12 years, 2026 to 2037, inclusive; the estimate of the revenue the intermediate school district will collect if the millage is approved and levied in 2026 is approximately \$56,900,000 from local property taxes authorized herein (this is a renewal of millage that will expire with the 2025 tax levy)?

**WAYNE RESA PROPOSAL****Wayne County Regional Educational Service Agency  
Renewal of Regional Enhancement Millage Proposal**

Pursuant to state law, the revenue raised by the proposed renewal of the enhancement millage will be collected by the Wayne County Regional Educational Service Agency ("Wayne RESA") and distributed on an equal per-pupil basis to local constituent school districts including eligible public school academies within the boundaries of Wayne RESA. None of the enhancement millage revenue will be distributed to Wayne RESA, and all funds shall be independently audited by the local constituent school districts and eligible public school academies as part of their annual school audits.

As a renewal of authority which expires with the 2027 levy, shall the limitation on the amount of ad valorem taxes which may be imposed on taxable property in the Wayne County Regional Educational Service Agency, Michigan, be increased by 1.9812 mills (\$1.98 per thousand dollars of taxable value) for a period of six (6) years, 2028 to 2033, inclusive, to provide operating funds to enhance other state and local funding for local school district operating purposes? It is estimated that 1.9812 mills would raise approximately \$108 million when first levied in 2028.

The revenue from this enhancement millage will be distributed on an equal per pupil basis to the following listed constituent school districts and the public school academies within the boundaries of Wayne RESA which are eligible to receive enhancement millage under the Revised School Code:

Allen Park Public Schools

Crestwood School District

School District of the City of Dearborn

Dearborn Heights School District No. 7

Detroit Public Schools Community District

Ecorse Public School District

Flat Rock Community Schools

Garden City Public Schools

# UNOFFICIAL LIST OF PROPOSALS

## 11/05/2024 - STATE GENERAL WAYNE (82)

Gibraltar School District  
Grosse Ile Township Schools  
Grosse Pointe Public School System  
School District of the City of Hamtramck  
School District of the City of Harper Woods  
Huron School District  
School District of the City of Lincoln Park  
Livonia Public Schools School District  
Melvindale – Northern Allen Park School District  
Northville Public Schools  
Plymouth-Canton Community Schools  
Redford Union Schools, District No. 1  
School District of the City of River Rouge  
Riverview Community School District  
Romulus Community Schools  
Southgate Community School District  
South Redford School District  
Taylor School District  
Trenton Public Schools  
Van Buren Public Schools  
Wayne-Westland Community School District  
Westwood Community School District  
Woodhaven-Brownstown School District  
School District of the City of Wyandotte

# **UNOFFICIAL LIST OF PROPOSALS**

11/05/2024 - STATE GENERAL  
WAYNE (82)